NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(continued)

Analysis of increase (decrease) in profit for the period by line items presented according
to their function.

Six months ended
31st March,

2006 2005
US$’000 US$’000

Increase in finance costs (5,877) (5,467)
Decrease (increase) in other expenses 4,981 (640)
Increase (decrease) in share of results of associates 1,064 (544)
Decrease in share of results of jointly controlled entities (168) (337)
Decrease in income tax expense 732 881
Increase in net gain on derivative financial instruments

and convertible bonds 10,182 –

Increase (decrease) in profit for the period 10,914 (6,107)

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs as at 30th September,
2005 and 1st October, 2005 are summarised below:

As at 30th As at 30th As at 1st
September, Effect of Effect of September, October,

2005 Effect of Effect of Effect of HK(SIC)– HK(SIC)– 2005 Effect of Effect of Effect of 2005
(originally stated) HKAS 1 HKAS 17 HKAS 32 INT 2 INT 21 (restated) HKFRS 3 HKAS 39 HKAS 40 (restated)

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Balance sheet items

Property, plant and equipment 1,173,620 – (116,453) – (5,550) – 1,051,617 – – – 1,051,617
Prepaid lease payments – – 116,453 – – – 116,453 – – – 116,453
Derivatives financial instruments – – – – – – – – (32,892) – (32,892)
Investments securities 38,381 – – – – – 38,381 – (38,381) – –
Other investments 465 – – – – – 465 – (465) – –
Available-for-sale investments – – – – – – – – 31,297 – 31,297
Convertible bonds (313,551) – – 11,394 – – (302,157) – 26,928 – (275,229)
Deferred taxation (3,817) – – – – (3,061) (6,878) – – – (6,878)
Other assets and liabilities 1,047,156 – – – – – 1,047,156 – – – 1,047,156

Total effects on assets and
liabilities 1,942,254 – – 11,394 (5,550) (3,061) 1,945,037 – (13,513) – 1,931,524

Share capital and other reserves 634,143 – – – – – 634,143 – – – 634,143
Investment property revaluation
  reserve 9,275 – – – – (3,061) 6,214 – – (6,214) –
Investment revaluation reserve – – – – – – – – (7,549) – (7,549)
Goodwill reserve (150,120) – – – – – (150,120) 150,120 – – –
Convertible bonds reserve – – – 30,560 – – 30,560 – – – 30,560
Retained profits 1,430,969 – – (19,166) (5,550) – 1,406,253 (150,120) (5,964) 6,214 1,256,383
Minority interests – 17,987 – – – – 17,987 – – – 17,987

Total effects on equity 1,924,267 17,987 – 11,394 (5,550) (3,061) 1,945,037 – (13,513) – 1,931,524
Minority interests 17,987 (17,987) – – – – – – – – –

1,942,254 – – 11,394 (5,550) (3,061) 1,945,037 – (13,513) – 1,931,524

– 16 –

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(continued)

The financial effects of the application of the new HKFRSs to the Group’s equity on 1st
October, 2004 are summarised below:

As originally
stated Adjustments As restated

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Investment properties revaluation reserve 11,398 (3,761) 7,637
Convertible bonds reserve – 30,560 30,560
Retained profits 1,272,604 (12,502) 1,260,102
Minority interests – 14,545 14,545

Total effects on equity 1,284,002 28,842 1,312,844

The Group has not early applied the following new standards, amendments or
interpretations that have been issued but are not yet effective. The directors of the
Company anticipate that the application of these standards, amendments or interpretations
will have no material impact on the financial statements of the Group:

HKAS 1 (Amendment) Capital disclosures1

HKAS 19 (Amendment) Actuarial gains and losses, group plans and disclosures2

HKAS 21 (Amendment) Net investment in a foreign operation2

HKAS 39 (Amendment) Cash flow hedge accounting of forecast intragroup
transactions2

HKAS 39 (Amendment) The fair value option2